

United States District Court  
Western District of New York

---

United States of America,  
*Plaintiff*

vs

Georgina Fisher,  
*Defendant*

---

---

---

**Memorandum of *Amicus Curiae***  
**National Association of**  
**Criminal Defense Lawyers**  
15-CR-019-A

---

---

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

1660 L St. NW • 12th Floor  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: 202-872-8600

Richard D. Willstatter  
GREEN & WILLSTATTER  
200 Mamaroneck Avenue, Suite  
605  
White Plains, NY 10601  
Tel: 914-948-5656  
[willstatter@msn.com](mailto:willstatter@msn.com) NACDL  
*Amicus Committee, Second  
Circuit Vice-Chair*

Steven L. Kessler  
LAW OFFICES OF  
STEVEN L. KESSLER  
100 Park Avenue  
Thirty-Fourth Floor  
New York, N.Y. 10017-5516  
(212) 661-1500

Mark J. Mahoney  
HARRINGTON & MAHONEY  
70 Niagara Street, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
Buffalo, New York 14202-3407  
Tel.: 716-853-3700  
Facs.: 716-853-3710  
[mjm@harringtonmahoney.com](mailto:mjm@harringtonmahoney.com)  
*(Counsel of Record)*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## Contents

Table of Authorities.....	<a href="#"><u>iii</u></a>
Cases.....	<a href="#"><u>iii</u></a>
Regulations.....	<a href="#"><u>v</u></a>
Articles.....	<a href="#"><u>v</u></a>
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	<a href="#"><u>1</u></a>
Factual Background.....	<a href="#"><u>2</u></a>
A. The <i>lis pendens</i> .....	<a href="#"><u>3</u></a>
B. <i>Monsanto</i> hearing ordered, but not held.....	<a href="#"><u>3</u></a>
C. New order, inviting <i>amicus</i> appearances.....	<a href="#"><u>3</u></a>
D. Withdrawal of <i>lis pendens</i> .....	<a href="#"><u>5</u></a>
Summary of the Argument.....	<a href="#"><u>7</u></a>
Forfeiture based something other than the charged “structuring”.....	<a href="#"><u>7</u></a>
A. Special Verdicts.....	<a href="#"><u>9</u></a>
B. Civil Forfeiture.....	<a href="#"><u>9</u></a>
C. Money Laundering.....	<a href="#"><u>9</u></a>
Forfeiture of structured, but otherwise untainted funds.....	<a href="#"><u>10</u></a>
A. By statute, structured funds are forfeitable.....	<a href="#"><u>11</u></a>
The government policy limiting the forfeiture of “lawful source” funds.....	<a href="#"><u>12</u></a>
A. The IRS and DOJ policies against forfeiture of “legal source” funds.....	<a href="#"><u>14</u></a>
B. Holding the government to its own policies.....	<a href="#"><u>17</u></a>
Unauthorized “money judgment” forfeiture.....	<a href="#"><u>20</u></a>
Conclusion.....	<a href="#"><u>27</u></a>



## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>American Farm Lines v. Black Ball Freight Service</i> , 397 U.S. 532 (1970). . . . .	<a href="#">19</a>
<i>Ex parte United States</i> , 242 U.S. 27 (1916).. . . . .	<a href="#">7</a>
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646, 129 S.Ct. 1886 (2009) U.S. 646, 129 S .....	<a href="#">23</a>
<i>Garner v. Jones</i> , 529 U.S. 244 (2000).. . . . .	<a href="#">19</a>
<i>Hickey-McAllister v. British Airways</i> , 978 F. Supp. 133 (E.D.N.Y. 1997).. . . . .	<a href="#">18</a>
<i>International House v. NLRB</i> , 676 F.2d 906 (2d Cir. 1982). . . . .	<a href="#">18</a>
<i>Mantilla v. United States</i> , 302 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2002).. . . . .	<a href="#">8</a>
<i>Modern Plastics v. McCulloch</i> , 400 F.2d 14 (6th Cir. 1968).. . . . .	<a href="#">20</a>
<i>Montilla v. I.N.S.</i> , 926 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1991).. . . . .	<a href="#">17-19</a>
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).. . . . .	<a href="#">17, 18</a>
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Campbell Prods. Dep’t, Harry T. Campbell Sons., Co.</i> , 623 F.2d 876 (3d Cir. 1980). . . . .	<a href="#">19</a>
<i>NLRB v. Monsanto Chem. Co.</i> , 205 F.2d 763 (8th Cir. 1953).. . . . .	<a href="#">20</a>
<i>Regalado Cuellar v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 550 (2008). . . . .	<a href="#">10</a>
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).. . . . .	<a href="#">21</a>
<i>Service v. Dulles</i> , 354 U.S. 363 (1957). . . . .	<a href="#">17</a>
<i>Singh v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 461 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2006). . . . .	<a href="#">18</a>
<i>United States v. Charles D. Kaier Co.</i> , 61 F.2d 160 (3d Cir. 1932).. . . . .	<a href="#">8</a>
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).. . . . .	<a href="#">17</a>
<i>United States v. \$191,910.00 U.S. Currency</i> , 16 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1994).. . . . .	<a href="#">8</a>
<i>United States v. All Assets of Statewide Auto Parts</i> , 971 F.2d 896 (2d Cir. 1992). . . . .	<a href="#">12</a>
<i>United States v. Awad</i> , 598 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2010).. . . . .	<a href="#">24</a>
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).. . . . .	<a href="#">8, 12, 13</a>

*United States v. Baker*, 227 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2000). . . . . [25](#)

*United States v. Bermudez*, 413 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 2005). . . . . [25](#)

*United States v. Borromeo*, 945 F.2d 750 (4th Cir. 1991).. . . . . [8](#)

*United States v. Caceres*, 440 U.S. 741 (1979). . . . . [19](#)

*United States v. Candelaria-Silva*, 166 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 1999). . . . . [25](#)

*United States v. Capoccia*, 503 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2007).. . . . . [12](#)

*United States v. Casey*, 444 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2006). . . . . [25](#)

*United States v. Catherman*, 2007 WL 2790384 (S.D. Iowa 2007). . . . . [2](#)

*United States v. Croce*, 334 F.Supp.2d 781 (E.D.Pa. 2004). . . . . [22](#)

*United States v. Dashney*, 937 F.2d 532 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991). . . . . [2](#)

*United States v. Davenport*, 929 F.2d 1169 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).. . . . . [2](#)

*United States v. Funds Held in the Name or for the Benefit of Wetterer*, 210 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2000). . . . . [12](#)

*United States v. Hall*, 434 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2006).. . . . . [25](#)

*United States v. Handakas*, 286 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2002). . . . . [2](#)

*United States v. Heffner*, 420 F.2d 809 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1969). . . . . [19](#)

*United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property*, 510 U.S. 43 (1993).. . . . . [12](#)

*United States v. Koerber*, 966 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (D. Utah 2013). . . . . [18](#)

*United States v. Kushner*, 256 F.Supp.2d 109 (D. Mass. 2003). . . . . [2](#)

*United States v. Leahy*, 434 F.2d 7 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1970).. . . . . [19](#)

*United States v. Lockyer*, 448 F.2d 417 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1971).. . . . . [20](#)

*United States v. One 1973 Rolls Royce*, 43 F.3d 794 (3d Cir. 1994).. . . . . [8](#)

*United States v. One Parcel of Real Property Known as 334-390 W. Broadway*, 964 F.2d 1244 (1st Cir. 1992).. . . . . [8](#)

*United States v. Presgraves*, 2011 WL 4716222 (N.D. WV Oct. 5, 2011).. . . . . [2](#)

*United States v. Razmilovic*, 419 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2005).. . . . . [8](#)

*United States v. Real Property Located at 221 Dana Ave.*, 261 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2001). . . [8](#)

*United States v. Robilotto*, 828 F.2d 940 (2d Cir. 1987). . . . . [21](#), [22](#)

*United States v. Saccoccia*, 354 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2003). . . . . [8](#)  
*United States v. Sperrazza*, 804 F.3d 1113 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015). . . . . [2](#)  
*United States v. Surgent*, 2009 WL 2525137 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).. . . . . [24](#)  
*United States v. Thompson*, 579 F.2d 1184 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978). . . . . [18](#)  
*United States v. Vampire Nation*, 451 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2006).. . . . . [24](#)  
*United States v. Ventura*, 2013 WL 2452723 (E.D. KY 2013). . . . . [2](#)  
*United States v. Voigt*, 89 F.3d 1050 (3d Cir. 1996). . . . . [25](#)  
*United States v. Wommer*, 2011 WL 4500866 (D. Nev. 2011). . . . . [2](#)

**Regulations**

DOJ Policy Directive 15-3 (March 31, 2015). . . . . [15](#)  
*Statement of Richard Weber, Chief of I.R.S. Criminal Investigation*, N.Y. Times, Oct. 25, 2014. . . . . [15](#)

**Articles**

David B. Smith, “*A Comparison of Federal Civil and Criminal Forfeiture Procedures: Which Provides More Protections for Property Owners?*” Heritage Foundation, Legal Memorandum No. 158, July 30, 2015. . . . . [23](#)  
L. Neyfakh, *Helicopters Don’t Pay for Themselves: Why Eric Holder’s Civil Forfeiture Decision Won’t Stop Civil Forfeiture Abuse*, Slate, Jan. 16, 2015. . . . . [14](#)  
Michael Sallah, Robert O’Harrow Jr., Steven Rich, Gabe Silverman, “*Stop and seize*,” Washington Post, September 6 - November 15, 2014 (Six part series).. . . . . [14](#)  
R. Emery, *Who’s Policing the Prosecutors? Civil Forfeiture and Accountability*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 10, 2014). . . . . [14](#)
